
Docket Item #5  
BZA #2020-00006 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
June 8, 2020                                       

            
 
ADDRESS:  413 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET 
ZONE:  CL/COMMERCIAL LOW 
APPLICANT: GWENDOLYN JO AND RONALD L CARLBERG 
 
ISSUE: Variances from area and bulk regulations to change the use of an existing 

structure from commercial to residential.  
 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                  CODE   APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION  SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PROPOSES  VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
4-105(B)(1)  Lot Size 2,500 Sq. Ft.  1,292 Sq. Ft.  1,208 Sq. Ft. 

   
 
4-105(B)(2)  Frontage 37.50 Ft.  20.28 Ft.  17.22 Ft. 

   
 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Front Yard 20.00 Ft.  0.00 Ft.  20.00 Ft. 
 

  Side Yard 12.80 Ft.  0.00 Ft.  12.80 Ft. 
  (North) (1:3 height-to-setback ratio) 

 
   Rear Yard 38.50 Ft.  0.20 Ft.  38.30 Ft. 
     (1:1 height-to-setback ratio) 
 
4-106(A)(2)(b) Open Space 516.80 Sq. Ft.  0.00 Sq. Ft.  516.80 Sq. Ft. 
 

 
 
Staff recommends approval of the request subject to compliance with all applicable code 
requirements, ordinances and recommended conditions found in the department comments.  
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I. Issue 
The applicants propose to convert an existing commercial building to a residence at 413 
North Washington Street. Although the applicant proposes no changes or additions to the 
building, the residential use would not comply with the area or bulk requirements of the 
CL zone. The applicants request variances from these requirements to allow the use of the 
property as a residence.  

 
II. Background 

The subject property is an interior lot of record with 20.28 feet of frontage along North 
Washington Street. The lot is 63.72 feet deep and it is 1,292 square feet in size. The subject 
property is located in the Old and Historic Alexandria Historic District (OHAD). A mix of 
primarily commercial uses surround the subject property.  
 
The subject property has been zoned CL/Commercial Low since June 1992. Prior to this 
date, the property was zoned CO/Commercial Office. The subject property is not eligible 
for residential reversion as defined in Zoning Ordinance section 12-101(B). It was re-
subdivided after a commercial use was established, which increased noncompliance with 
the CL zone’s area and bulk requirements for a residential use.  

 
III. Description 

The applicants propose to convert the existing commercial building to a residence. No 
changes or expansions to the building are proposed. The CL zone does not specify 
minimum lot size or frontage requirements for commercial uses. Commercial buildings in 
the CL zone are also not required to provide yards or open space except when the property 
abuts a residential zone. Because the subject property abuts the RM zone, the existing 
commercial use of the building does not comply with the required zone transition setback. 

 
The proposed residential use of the building would not comply with any of the CL zone 
area or bulk regulations. It would also not provide the two required, on-site parking spaces. 
The following table provides a breakdown of all applicable zoning regulations as they 
pertain to the proposal: 
 

CL Zone 
Required/Permitted 

Provided 
Commercial Residential 

Lot Area None 2,500 Sq. Ft. 1,292 Sq. Ft. 
Lot Frontage None 37.50 Ft. 20.28 Ft. 
Front Yard None 20.00 Ft. 0.60 Ft. 

Side Yard 
(North) None 12.80 Ft. 

1:3 height-to-setback ratio 0.00 Ft. 

Side Yard 
(South) None None 

Party wall – no setback required 0.00 Ft. 

Rear Yard 38.50 Ft. 
1:1 height-to-setback ratio 

38.50 Ft. 
1:1 height-to-setback ratio 0.20 Ft. 
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Height 35.00 Ft. 38.50 Ft.  

Net Floor Area 969 Sq. Ft. 
0.75 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

3,700 Sq. Ft.* 
2.86 FAR 

Open Space None 516.80 Sq. Ft. 
40% of lot area 0 Sq. Ft. 

Parking 0 Spaces 0 Spaces** 0 Spaces*** 

*Estimated net floor area 
**Off-street parking waived pursuant to section 8-200(C)(5)(a) because alley or interior access is 
not possible 
***Two off-site parking spaces are provided 

 
IV. Noncomplying Structure 

The existing commercial building exceeds floor area and height maximums. Variances are 
not required for FAR or height because these requirements are the same for both 
commercial and residential uses in the CL zone. The existing building does not provide the 
required zone transition setback. 
 
 Required/Permitted Provided Noncompliance 
Zone Transition 
 38.50 Ft. 0.20 Ft. 38.30 Ft. 

FAR 
 0.75 2.86 2.11 

Height 35.00 Ft. 38.50 3.50 Ft. 
    

V. Master Plan/Zoning 
The subject property has been zoned CL/Commercial Low since June 1992. The Old Town 
Small Area Plan states that uses along the Washington Street corridor should include a mix 
of small-scale commercial and residential uses.  

 
VI. Requested Variances 

4-105(B)(1) Lot size. 
As a two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require a lot size of 2,500 square feet. The 
subject property provides a lot size of 1,292 square feet. The applicants request a variance 
of 1,208 square feet from the CL zone lot size requirement.   
 
4-105(B)(2) Frontage. 
As a semi-detached two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require a lot frontage of 37.5 
feet. The subject property provides 20.28 of frontage. The applicants request a variance of 
17.22 feet from the CL zone frontage requirement.  
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4-106(A)(2)(a) Front yard. 
As a two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require a 20-foot front yard. The subject 
property provides no front yard. The applicants request a variance of 20 feet from the CL 
zone front yard requirement. 
 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Side yard. 
As a two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require a 12.80-foot north side yard which 
is based on a height to setback ratio of 1:3. The subject property provides no side yard. The 
Zoning Ordinance defines a semi-detached, two-family dwelling as one building, and does 
not require a side yard between the two dwelling units. As proposed, the dwelling would 
not be required to provide a south side yard. The applicants request a variance of 12.80 feet 
from the CL zone side yard requirement.  
 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Rear yard. 
As a two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require a 38.50-foot rear yard. The subject 
property provides a 0.20-foot rear yard. The applicants request a variance of 38.30 feet 
from the CL zone rear yard requirement. 
 
4-106(A)(2)(b) Open space. 
As a two-family dwelling, the CL zone would require 40 percent of the total lot size (516.80 
square feet) as open space. The subject property provides no open space, so the applicants 
request a variance of 516.80 square feet from the CL zone open space requirement. 
 

VII. Applicants Justification for Variance 
The applicants state that enforcement of the CL zone requirements would require that the 
historic building be demolished to bring the property into compliance as a residential use. 
They state that because of its age and historical significance, that the Board of Architectural 
Review would likely not support any demolition.  
 

VIII. Analysis of Variance Definition 
Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per zoning 
ordinance section 2-201.1 as follows: 

 
a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size 

or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk or location of a building 
or structure. 
 
The applicants requested deviations represent the minimum necessary to allow 
the property to be used as a complying two-family dwelling. Deviations from the 
required yards and open space less than those requested would require 
demolition of a historically significant structure, leaving no buildable area. 
Deviations from the required lot size and frontage less than those requested 
would prohibit the use of the property as a dwelling which was its original 
purpose.  
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Further, given that the applicants propose reuse of the existing structure as a 
residence without any exterior changes, the requested deviations are reasonable 
because they would maintain the structure’s historic and architectural 
significance. 
 
The BZA approved a similar request for variances in September 2019 for the 
property located at 417 North Washington Street. Staff then recommended 
denial of the request citing that the number of variances requested was 
unreasonable. Upon review of the applicant’s proposal, staff determined that an 
evaluation of why each deviation is reasonable, rather than the reasonableness 
of the number of deviations requested, provided a more thorough analysis and 
meaningful conclusion.  

 
b. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization 

of the property. 
 

Strict application of the yards required by the CL zone for a two-family dwelling 
would unreasonably restrict the property by first requiring demolition of a 
historically significant structure. It would also leave a buildable area that would 
measure approximately five by 12 feet or 60 square feet. Strict application of the 
open space requirement would require this area to remain open, effectively 
rendering the entire subject property unbuildable. 
 
Strict application of the CL zone’s lot size and frontage requirements would 
unreasonably restrict the subject property by prohibiting exclusively residential 
uses entirely.  
 
Strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would, however, allow for 
commercial uses of the subject property as permitted by the CL zone. This 
would include a permitted commercial use on the first floor with up to two 
dwelling units above pursuant to the accessory apartments provision of Zoning 
Ordinance section 4-108. This use would still be noncomplying as it would not 
meet the required zone transition setback.  
 
Strict application would still unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property 
as a residence which is a permitted use in the CL zone.  

 
c. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 

 
The need for the requested variances would be shared by other properties 
developed with historic structures on lots without open space and of similar size. 
An inspection of the surrounding area found that the subject property is unique 
in that it was originally constructed as a residence and provides no yards as a 
result of City-approved subdivisions over time. It’s uniquely smaller than other 
similar properties, including the adjacent properties at 417 and 411 North 
Washington Street, in terms of both width and depth.  
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d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 
 
The residential use of the subject property, a use permitted by the CL zone 
would not be contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 
 

e. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished 
by a rezoning. 
 
The applicant does not request a use not permitted by the CL zone. A rezoning 
would not eliminate the need for the requested variances. 

 
IX. Analysis of Variance Standards 

Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows: 
 

a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon 
at the time of the effective date of the ordinance. 
 
Strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property as a residential dwelling, which is a permitted use in 
the CL zone. Strict application would prevent all exclusively residential uses of 
the property. While strict application would allow for the continuation of the 
existing commercial use or addition of accessory apartments, the existing 
commercial use still provides a noncomplying zone transition setback. The 
variances, if approved, would alleviate hardships created by the subject 
property’s lot configuration (narrowness and small size), established by 
previous City-approved subdivisions.   

 
b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 

faith and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance. 
 
The applicants acquired the subject property interest in good faith and did not 
create the hardship. They were unaware at the time of purchase that the Zoning 
Ordinance would unreasonably restrict their ability to convert the building to a 
residence. 
 

c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
 
Granting the variance would not impact adjacent or nearby properties because 
no changes or expansions to the existing building are proposed. Further, 
granting the variances would result in a residential use that would be arguably 
less impactful to surrounding properties than the existing or potential expanded 
by-right commercial uses.  
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d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring 
a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to 
be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 

 
The hardship created by the subject property’s size and configuration is unique. 
It is uncommon for even similarly sized lots to provide no yards. It would not be 
reasonably practicable to amend the zoning ordinance to eliminate the 
applicants’ need for all the requested variances. 

 
e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 

on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property. 
 
The variance request does not result in a prohibited use or a rezoning.   

   
f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 

special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance 
application. 
 
The request is not eligible for special exception or modification processes.  
 

X. Staff Conclusion 
As outlined above, staff recommends approval of the request subject to compliance with 
all applicable codes, ordinances and recommended conditions found in the departmental 
comments of this report.  

 
Staff 
Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Division Chief, Anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov   
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

*The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments apply. 
 
Historic Preservation: 
F-1 The subject property is located in the locally regulated Old and Historic Alexandria District 

(OHAD). Any demolition/capsulation, addition or alterations to the subject property 
requires a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate or Certificate of Appropriateness from the Board 
of Architectural Review. 

 
F-2  BAR staff appreciates the fact that the applicant intends to adaptively reuse this existing 

structure without making major changes, therefore maintaining the building's historic and 
architectural significance. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
R-4 Comply with all requirements of SIT #73-0035. (T&ES) 
 
F-1 Previously reviewed under BAR #2011-0034 and BAR #2012-0171. (T&ES) 
 
F-2 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
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6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 
must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
C7  An encroachment request will be required for projections into the public right of way. 

(T&ES) 
 
Code Administration: 
C-1 No comments. 
 
Recreation (City Arborist): 
C-1 No comments. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F-1 There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this 

project. No archaeological action is required. 
  
Other requirements brought the applicant’s attention if the Board approves the requested variance: 
C-1 The variance must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s Land Records Office 

prior to the release of the building permit.   
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Linda Herring, MBA, Realtor  

Cell: 301-717-0442 
email: Linda.Herring@LNF.com  

website: www.LindaHerring.com 

OFFERING SUMMARY 

Sales Price: $1,700,000 
 

Building Size: 3,964 SF (excluding Basement) 
 

Price/SF: $428.86 
 ($321.91 including Basement) 
 

Layout: 3 floors offices + Basement with 
 Exercise/Sauna Area 
 

Year Built: 1872 
 

Lot Size: 1,292 SF 
 

Zoning: CL (Commercial Low) 
 

Renovated: 2005 
 

Parking: 2 assigned parking spaces convey 
 

Location: On North Washington Street between  
 Oronoco Street and Princess Street  
 - 3 blocks from King Street  

Information deemed reliable, but not guaranteed. 

Chevy Chase Office  202-966-1400 

Linda Herring, MBA, Realtor  

Cell: 301-717-0442 
email: Linda.Herring@LNF.com  
website: www.LindaHerring.com 3333
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PROPERTY OVERVIEW 
 

413 North Washington St. is a beautiful, historic Old Town 

Townhouse for  office or office/residential use.  The 

building, originally built in 1872 by a prominent Alexandria 

businessman, was designed for two separate residences.  

The 413 property is the left side of the building.  It was a 

residence in its early years until mid- 20th century, but since 

then it has been used more for commercial offices. It was 

fully renovated in 2005 by a local Alexandria developer who 

specializes in historical properties and many original period 

details were restored.  It has a wonderful balance of old and 

new – elegant charm with modern workplace necessities.  

Over the last 13 years it has housed a law practice and is 

particularly suited as offices for professional, service, 

creative or medical businesses or associations. It offers 

work and live possibilities also.  

 
 

GREAT LOCATION/HIGH VISIBILITY  

High Visibility for signage on North Washington St., a 

main street into Old Town Alexandria.  Great Location – 

just 3 blocks from major intersection of Washington and 

King St in center of Old Town. Walk to restaurants and 

shopping. 5 blocks to Potomac River. Close to 2 metros - 

Braddock Road & King Street. Walk score 95!  Easy 

Access - 10 min to Reagan National Airport and                  

I-395/14th Street bridge into DC/Capitol Hill. 15 minutes 

to Arlington/new planned Amazon Headquarters. 

 Historic Townhouse with distinctive features - 
high ceilings, archways, wide crown molding, 
tall doors and windows 

 Fully renovated in 2005 – most major systems 
replaced, upgrades to electrical panel. New 
Kitchen and all 4 Baths, painting and floors 
refinished 

 3,964 SF on 3 Upper Levels + 1,317 SF Basement 

 3 exterior egress doors, 4 hallways and beautiful 
front and back stairs 

 11 offices on 3 floors: 3 offices on 1st floor, 3 
offices (one large double) on 2nd floor, 5 offices 
on 3rd floor 

 Kitchen on first floor and wet bar area in 2nd 
floor large office 

 4 Bathrooms – 1 Full and 3 Half Baths 

 6 marble or tile fireplaces (1 gas fireplace) on 1st 
and 2nd floors 

 All 3 floors have original heart of pine, wide 
plank wood floors. Other features are 11’ 
ceilings, sliding pocket doors, 10’ solid wood 
doors some with transom windows, curved bay 
windows, crown molding 

 Basement suitable for general and document 
storage 

 Storage closets on 3 Upper Levels 

 Finished 270 SF of Basement contains fitness 
area - exercise area, sauna, lockers, shower & 
dressing room 

 Interior and exterior painting done in 2005 and 
again in 2017 

 Security system with cameras/monitors.  Front 
door opens to an entry area with 2nd door with 
visual glass and inside access control system 

 2 assigned parking spaces convey in paved 
parking area in back of property. 

 2018 RE Taxes: $16,581  
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Linda Herring, MBA, Realtor 

Cell: 301-717-0442 
email: Linda.Herring@LNF.com 

website: www.LindaHerring.com 

OFFERING SUMMARY 

Sales Price: $1,700,000 

Building Size: 3,964 SF (excluding Basement) 

Price/SF: $428.86 
($321.91 including Basement) 

Layout: 3 floors offices + Basement with 
Exercise/Sauna Area 

Year Built: 1872 

Lot Size: 1,292 SF 

Zoning: CL (Commercial Low) 

Renovated: 2005 

Parking: 2 assigned parking spaces convey 

Location: On North Washington Street between 
Oronoco Street and Princess Street 

- 3 blocks from King Street

Information deemed reliable, but not guaranteed. 

Chevy Chase Office  202-966-1400 

Linda Herring, MBA, Realtor

Cell: 301-717-0442 
email: Linda.Herring@LNF.com  
website: www.LindaHerring.com 3636
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